
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2012 (previously circulated)    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Treasury Management Framework 2012/13 (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
6. Corporate Review of Service Level Agreements (Pages 27 - 37) 
 
 Report of Head of Community Engagement  
  
7. Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring Report (Pages 38 - 55) 
 
 Report of Assistant Head (Partnerships) and Accountancy Services Manager 

  
  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 56 - 72) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott 
and Keith Sowden 
 

 
 
 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 
Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 13 February 2012.   

 



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Treasury Management Framework 2012/13 
21 February 2012 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the treasury management framework proposals for next 
year, prior to them being considered by Council. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury Management 

progress report and draft framework documents for 2012/13 and makes 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 14 February Cabinet will consider the attached report, including the 

treasury management framework proposals for 2012/13. In line with the updated 
(2011) CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, Budget and Performance 
Panel have been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function, including review of the Annual Strategy. 

 
1.2 Given the timing of Budget and Performance panel meetings, unfortunately it has not 

been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being 
considered by Cabinet. However, any recommendations arising from this Panel 
meeting will be fed into Budget Council on 29 February, when Members will be asked 
formally to approve the framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 2



 

1 

 

CABINET  
 
  

Treasury Management Framework 2012/13  
14 February 2012 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report sets out the 2012/13 Treasury Management framework for Cabinet’s approval 
and referral on to Council.  
 

Key Decision ���� Non-Key Decision  Referral   
Date Included in Forward Plan May 2011 

This report is public.  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR BRYNING: 
 
1. That Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management 

Framework as reflected in Appendices B to D, and as updated for Cabinet’s 
final budget proposals. 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”) requires that a 

strategy outlining the expected treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years be 
adopted, but that it be reviewed at least annually.  It needs to cover various forecasts 
and activities. 

 
1.2 To give context, the Quarter 3 monitoring report for the current year is included at 

Appendix A for information. 
 
 
2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1 The proposed Strategy for 2012/13 to 2014/15 is set out at Appendix B for Cabinet’s 

consideration.  This document contains the necessary details to comply with both the 
Code and Government investment guidance.  Responsibilities for treasury 
management are set out at Appendix C and the updated policy statement is 
presented at Appendix D. 

 
2.2 Key elements and assumptions feeding into the proposals are outlined below.  These 

take account of Cabinet’s existing budget proposals.  Should there be any changes to 
the budget, then the treasury framework would need to be updated accordingly before 
being referred on to Council. 

 

Page 3



2 

2.3 Borrowing Aspects of the Strategy 
 
2.3.1 Based on the draft budget, for now the physical borrowing position of the Council is 

projected to remain constant over the next three years for the General Fund capital 
programme, but additional borrowing of £31.2M will be needed to support the HRA 
self financing buy out.  

 
2.3.2 This position is based on: 

• land at south Lancaster being sold in 2012/13; 
• no capital growth on schemes funded through prudential borrowing; 
• significant amounts of cash being returned from Icelandic bank investments; 
• the withdrawal of Lancaster Indoor Market being managed within projected 

cash resources, or any borrowing need being considered later by Council.  
 
2.3.3 The above points represent major assumptions and depending on their outcome, the 

debt strategy may need to be varied greatly.  If so, Member approval would be sought 
where appropriate.  

 
2.4 Investment Aspects of the Strategy 

 
2.4.1 2011/12 has been dominated by a sovereign debt crisis, which has had a negative 

impact on the Euro zone as well as the UK economy including widespread 
downgrading of banks.  This means that there is no strong argument for relaxation of 
the measures taken post Iceland as counterparty strength is still a major risk.  There is 
the need, however, to ensure sufficient flexibility in managing investments without 
undermining security, and to ensure that risk appetite is appropriate. 

 
2.4.2 Accordingly, the main changes to investment limits for 2012/13 onwards are: 
 

− an increase to the proposed investment limits with the County Council.  This will 
include retaining the option of placing fixed term deposits for up to 1 year with the 
County, where liquidity will allow.  This will enhance yields without exposing the 
Council to institutions whose counterparty strength could change materially over a 
12 month period, such as with banks. 

 
− a move away from banks that had access to the Government’s ‘guarantee’ 

scheme, but are not part-nationalised UK institutions.   
 
2.4.3 Overall, the strategy put forward follows on from 2011/12 in that it is based on the 

Council having a low risk appetite with focus on high quality deposits, and with the 
potential for a core of cash to be placed fixed term with the County Council to enhance 
yield, as long as this fits with cash flow needs. 

 
2.4.4 There is a cost linked to a low risk strategy as instant access accounts with good 

quality counterparties have relatively low yields. Markets are starting to offer 
significantly improved rates for longer term deposits with rates of 1.87% for a 12 
month deposit (as at 30 January).  This is in comparison to 0.62% being t
[...]
ancy Services Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance report for Quarter 3 of the 2011/12 Performance 
Review Team Cycle 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASSISTANT HEAD (Partnerships) and 
ACCOUNTANCY SERVICES MANAGER 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers and comments on the 
Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring Reports of 
the 2011/12 Performance Review Team Cycle. 

(2) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the arrangements for the 
future scrutiny of corporate performance making recommendations to 
Council Business Committee as necessary. 

1.0 Corporate Performance Review 

1.1 Quarter three Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings with individual 
Cabinet members were held between 17and 26 January 2012.  These are 
presented by Service Heads covering each portfolio area and related 
corporate priorities. 

1.2 PRT reports discussed at these meetings set out performance on service 
delivery (including corporate projects and programmes) using the following 
RAG (Red, Amber and Green) reporting system.   

Corporate/Service Plan Outcome Delivery 

Rating Target for delivery Description 

R(ed) Significantly behind target We have either not achieved or do not expect to 
achieve what we set out to do  

A(mber) Slightly behind target 
We are behind schedule but still expect to achieve 
what we set out to do through actions/plans within the 
Service  

G(reen) On target We have either achieved / exceeded / expect to 
achieve what we set out to do 

Agenda Item 7 Page 38



Project and Programme Delivery 

Rating Time Cost Benefits 

R(ed) Significantly behind time Significantly over budget Significant action needed 
to realise stated benefit(s) 

A(mber) Slightly delayed Slightly over budget Some action needed to 
realise stated benefit(s) 

G(reen) On time Within budget On track to realise stated 
benefit(s) 

1.3 The PRT reports also highlight achievements against key work areas togethe
[...]
work.  Service Heads have been asked to provide a more detailed briefing 
note on the actions identified and these will be made available to Budget and 
Performance Panel prior to the meeting. 

2.0 Scrutiny of Corporate Performance 

2.1 Over the last few years the timetabling of Cabinet and Budget Performance 
Panel meetings has meant that the Corporate Performance Report has been 
considered by Cabinet prior to being scrutinised by the Budget and 
Performance Panel. 

2.2 In the 2011/12 municipal year it became apparent that the timetabling of both 
Cabinet and Budget Performance Panel meetings did not align well with 
Council’s performance reporting cycle.  With this is mind a proposed timetable 
has been drafted – see Appendix D - that will afford the Budget and 
Performance Panel an opportunity to scrutinise corporate performance, in line 
with their Terms of Reference, prior to Cabinet so that recommendations can 
be made for their consideration. 

2.3 The Council Business Committee has delegated authority to agree the annual 
timetable of Committee meetings and the draft timetable for 2012/13 will be 
considered at their meeting on to 15 March 2012.  As such, the Budget and 
Performance Panel are asked consider arrangements for the future scrutiny 
of corporate performance, making recommendations to Council Business 
Committee as necessary. 

 

 

 

Page 40



3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 The Council’s Performance Management Framework requires the regular 
reporting of operational and financial performance to Cabinet as part of the 
Performance Review Team cycle of meetings.  The Corporate PRT report 
provides a summary of key matters and associated actions that have arisen in 
the quarter that have been escalated to the Leader of the Council and 
Finance Portfolio Holder for attention. 

3.2 Overall the Corporate PRT report for this quarter demonstrates that positive 
action has/is being taken to manage corporate performance towards the 
achievement of stated outcomes and priorities within the Corporate Plan. 

3.3 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the proposed timetable 
and arrangements for the future scrutiny of corporate performance and to 
make recommendations to Council Business Committee as considered 
necessary. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  

None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Performance Review Team Reports 

Contact Officer: Performance - Bob Bailey, 
Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Finance – Andrew Clarke, 
Accountancy Services Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 / 582138 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: PRT 2011 Qtr 3 

 

Page 41



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

p
p

en
d

ix
 A

 

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

V
IE

W
 R

E
P

O
R

T 
L

E
A

D
E

R
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
O

U
N

IL
: 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

L
O

R
 E

IL
E

E
N

 B
L

A
M

IR
E

 

P
R

T 
Q

u
ar

te
r 

3 
m

ee
ti

n
g 

D
at

e 
o

f 
L

ea
d

er
s 

P
R

T 
m

ee
ti

n
g:

  W
ed

n
es

d
ay

 8
th

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

12
 a

t 
2.

30
pm

  

S
u

cc
es

s 
M

ea
su

re
s 

P
o

rt
fo

lio
 H

o
ld

er
 

P
o

rt
fo

lio
 A

re
a(

s)
 

K
ey

 S
er

vi
ce

 A
ct

io
n

s 
 

D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
 

R
/A

/G
 

S
ta

tu
s 

A
ch

ie
ve

m
en

ts
 a

n
d

/o
r 

di
ff

ic
ul

ti
es

 id
en

ti
fi

ed
 (

si
g

n
if

ic
an

t 
o

n
g

o
in

g
 is

su
es

 a
n

d 
o

r 
fo

re
ca

st
ed

 r
is

ks
) 

T
h

er

[...]
/12 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 31 December 2011.   
 
The report summarises the variances reported through Services quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required.  In addition there are specific sections for 
salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), revenue 
collection performance and Insurance and Risk Management.   
 
It should be noted that this quarter’s monitoring is based on the Revised Budget. 
 
 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 
 
2.1 General Fund Summary Position 
 
The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of December there is a net 
underspend of £119K against the revised budget.    This is currently forecast to reduce to £59K by the 
end of the year. 
 
 

VARIANCES Current 
£000’s 

Current 
Year 

Projection 
£000’s 

Future 
Years 

Projection 
£000’s 

Major Variances (see section 2.2) (119) (59) -- 

Salaries (see sections 2.3) -- -- -- 
ESTIMATED OUTTURN / IMPACT ON 
FUTURE YEARS (119) (59) -- 

 
 
One of the key financial indicators is to keep any under or overspends within 2% of the overall net 
controllable revenue budget, and the following table shows that at the end of December this has been 
achieved. 
 
 

 £000’s 
Net Controllable Budget 22,608 
2% Target +/()  452 
  
Provisional Controllable Net Underspend (54) 

Percentage of Net Controllable Budget 0.23% 

 
As set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Cabinet has no authority to increase net spending 
above the net revenue budget.  Whilst the overall position may not be projected to breach this position, 
this does not remove the need to consider specifically whether any actions can or should be taken to 
address particular areas of overspending that may be outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



           Prepared by Financial Services               3 

2.2 Major Bu
[...]
27
 

 
29

 
27

 
31

 L
ic

en
sin

g 
Ac

t 
28

 
28

 L
ic

en
sin

g 
R

eg
 

 
30

 
Th

ur
 

Fr
i 

  
29

 
27

  
31

 
28

 
 

30
 

28
 

 
 

29
 B

an
k 

H
ol

id
ay

 
 

31
 

Fr
i 

Sa
t 

 
30

 
28

 
 

29
 

 
 

29
 

 
 

30
 

 
 

Sa
t 

Su
n 

 
 

29
 

 
30

 
 

 
30

 
 

 
31

 
 

 
Su

n 

M
on

 
  

 
30

 
 

 
 

 
 3

1 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 S

ite
 V

is
it 

  
 

 
 

  
M

on
 

Tu
e 

 
 

31
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tu
e 

 

 
Page 55



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

21 February 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at 

future meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s Work Programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
2.0 Report 
  
2.1 Consideration of Service Level Agreements 
 

Members are reminded that at a meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 5 October 2011, Councillor Barry had provided members with a 
breakdown of his portfolio which had included responsibility for markets, 
connecting with communities, voluntary sector and older people. Part of the 
discussion referred to issues surrounding service level agreements (SLAs). 

 
Following this discussion the committee had agreed the following: 
 
“That the issue of SLAs and reviewing the procedures and criteria for local 
organisations who receive funding from the council be referred to the Budget 
and Performance Panel for consideration.” 
 
At its meeting on 29 November 2011 the panel agreed that the issue should 
be included on its work programme for 21 February 2012. As such this item 
has been included in the panel’s Work Programme for today’s meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 Page 56



2.2 Corporate Plan Performance  
 
Members were reminded that the deputy chief executive had requested that 
an item relating to corporate plan performance be included on the panel’s 
work programme alongside the ‘2011/12 Qtr3 Corporate Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury Management’ report, to update members on corporate 
plan performance. As such this item had been included on the panel’s Work 
Programme for today’s meeting.  
 

2.3 Upcoming Items 
 
• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  

  
At its meeting on 24 January 2012, when receiving the leader of the council’s 
presentation regarding the council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals, 
the panel discussed the issues relating to variances at Salt Ayre Sports 
Centre.  Members requested that the issue be considered for inclusion on the 
panel’s work programme at its meeting scheduled for 21 February 2012 in the 
following resolution: 
 
(2) That consideration of financial performance at Salt Ayre Sports Centre 

be considered for inclusion on the panel’s work programme at its 
meeting scheduled for 21 February 2012.   

  
To assist members in their decision a copy of the report ‘Community 
Engagement – Wellbeing Fees and Charges’ which is due to be considered 
by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 February 2012, and refers to fees and 
charges at Salt Ayre Sports Centre, is attached at Appendix B to inform the 
panel in making their decision. The Head of Community Engagement and the 
Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing) will be in attendance 
at the meeting to advise the panel.  
 

2.4 Briefing Notes 
 

As referred to at 2.3 in this report, a cabinet report has been circulated to 
members to provide background information relating to financial performance 
at Salt Ayre Sports Centre.  
 

3.0 Outstanding items 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson and 
Elizabeth Scott 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Heather McManus Deputy Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services (minute no. 34) 
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement Service 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head (Partnerships), Community 

Engagement Service 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager (minute no. 34 and 

35) 
 Peter Notley Principal Accountant (minute no. 34) 
 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2012 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

34 TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2012/13  
 
The Head of Financial Services presented a report to seek the panel’s views regarding the 
treasury management framework proposals for 2012/13, prior to their consideration by 
Council. 
 
It was advised that at its meeting on 14 February 2012, Cabinet had considered a report 
entitled ‘Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13’. In line with the updated (2011) 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, the Budget and Performance Panel had been explicitly named as 
responsible for scrutiny of the treasury management function, including review of the 
annual strategy. 
 
Given the timing of Budget and Performance Panel meetings it had unfortunately not been 
possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury management proposals prior to them being 
considered by Cabinet. However any recommendations arising from the meeting could be 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 

reported to Budget Council on 29 February, when members would be asked formally to 
approve the framework.  
 
To give context, the Head of Financial Services summarised the key points of the 2011/12 
Treasury Management Progress Report, which outlined activities undertaken in pursuance 
of those strategies during the financial year up to the end of quarter 3.  
 
The panel considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 which was 
appended to the report. The key elements and assumptions feeding into the budget 
proposals were outlined to members. It was advised that the physical borrowing position 
of the council was projected to remain constant over the next three years, but additional 
borrowing of £32.1M would be needed to support the HRA self financing buy out.  
 
The investment aspects of the strategy were outlined to the panel. It was advised that 
2011/12 had been dominated by a soverign debt crisis, which had had a negative impact 
on the Euro zone as well as the UK economy, including the widespread downgrading of 
banks.  
 
The main changes to the investment limits for 2012/13 onwards were an increase to the 
proposed investment limits with Lancashire County Council, and a move away from banks 
that had access to the Government’s ‘guarantee’ scheme, but which were not part-
nationalised UK institutions.  
 
The Investment Strategy 2012/13 to 2014/15 was outlined to the panel, it was advised 
that overall the strategy put forward followed on from 2011/12 in that it was based on the 
council having a low risk appetite with focus on high quality deposits, and with the 
potential for a core of cash to be placed fixed term with Lancashire County Council to 
enhance yield.  
 
Members asked questions regarding the following areas: 
 
• Investment rates for fixed term accounts with Lancashire County Council. 
• The council’s current levels of investments with different banks.  
• The proposed move away from banks which were not part-nationalised UK 

institutions. 
• Scenarios relating to the sale of land located at South Lancaster being sold in 

2012/13. 
• Proposed investments with Lancashire County Council, and the level of risk. 
• The situation regarding cash being returned from Icelandic banking investments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the panel recognise that Treasury Management is a very specialised field 

requiring specialist knowledge, and is a very onerous responsibility.  
 
(3) That the panel recognise that Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel will 

trust and rely on officer advice, who in turn will rely on advice from financial 
advisors.  

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 

(4) That the panel agree that despite the low rates of return, caution and fluidity are 
the best approaches in regards to the council’s investment strategy.  

 
(5) That the panel note that significant progress has been made in relation to the 

return of cash from Icelandic bank investments. 
 

35 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The panel received a report from the Leader of the Council, in respect of the third quarter 
Performance Review Team meetings for 2011/12 recently undertaken by individual 
cabinet members. The report had been considered by the Leader on 8 February 2012, 
and Cabinet at its meeting on 13 March 2012. 
 
The third quarter of individual cabinet member Performance Review Team (PRT) 
meetings for 2011/12 had taken place between 17 and 26 January 2012. Each meeting 
had monitored progress against the actions included in the Corporate Plan for each 
cabinet member and any outstanding issues from the previous round of meetings.  
 
The panel discussed a number of briefing notes which had been circulated to members in 
advance of the meeting, the briefing notes covered the following areas: 
 
• Actions identified in the most recent round of Performance Review Team meetings. 
• Housing – Council Housing (Tenancy) Re-letting. 
• Property Services. 
• Regeneration and Policy Service Actions. 
 
The panel discussed issues relating to the re-letting of council houses, it was advised that 
a review had been undertaken of the whole of the re-letting process which had identified 
areas that were affecting performance, these had been built into an action plan. 
 
A member asked a question regarding the frequency with which pre-void inspections were 
undertaken in council properties. The Assistant Head of Community Engagement 
(Partnerships) advised that details regarding the frequency of inspections could be 
provided and circulated to members via Democratic Services. A further question was 
asked relating to the number of council properties which were currently voided, it was 
advised that this information could also be provided to the panel via Democratic Services. 
 
Members were reminded of the arrangements for scrutiny of Corporate Performance 
Reports at Budget and Performance Panel. Over the past few years the timetabling of 
Cabinet and Budget and Performance Panel had meant that Corporate Performance 
Reports had been considered by Cabinet prior to being scrutinised by the Budget and 
Performance Panel. In the 2011/12 municipal year it had become apparent that the 
timetabling of both meetings did not align well with the council’s performance reporting 
cycle, and as such a proposed timetable had been drafted that allowed the panel an 
opportunity to scrutinise corporate performance, in line with their terms of reference, prior 
to cabinet, so that recommendations could be made for their consideration. The Council 
Business Committee had delegated authority to agree the annual timetable of committee 
meetings and were due to consider the draft timetable for 2012/13 at its meeting on 15 
March 2012.  
 
Members were asked to consider arrangements for the future scrutiny of corporate 
performance, making recommendations to Council Business Committee as necessary.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
The panel discussed the draft timetable and arrangements for the future scrutiny of 
corporate performance, and agreed to recommend to Council Business Committee that 
the draft timetable be accepted in order to allow opportunity for pre-scrutiny of corporate 
performance. The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) advised that 
if the draft timetable was agreed the panels comments regarding corporate performance 
could be captured in briefing notes and provided to Cabinet when the reports were 
considered. 
 
The Corporate Financial Monitoring report of the Accountancy Services Manager set out 
an indicative corporate picture of the Council’s financial performance relating to the period 
ending 31 December 2011. It also summarised the variances reported through Services’ 
quarterly Performance Review Team meetings, and also identified any omissions, 
updates and actions required, and was based on the Revised Budget. In addition there 
were specific sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), revenue collection performance and insurance and Risk 
Management. 
 
Following the Leader’s report members asked extensive questions regarding areas of 
concern, which the Leader advised would be referred to the relevant portfolio holders.  
 
A member asked a question relating to bad debt provision, querying as to how the council 
monitored housing benefit overpayments. The Accountancy Services Manager advised 
that a response to the question would be provided in the form of a briefing note.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Budget and Performance Panel recommends that Council Business 

Committee approve the draft timetable in order to allow opportunity for pre-scrutiny 
of corporate performance. 

 
(3) That the Accountancy Services Manager provide a briefing note relating to how the 

council monitored housing benefit overpayments, and that this be provided via 
Democratic Services. 

 
36 CORPORATE REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  

 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) introduced a report which 
had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 January 2012. It was advised that 
subject to call in, Cabinet had accepted six out of the eight recommendations of the Head 
of Community Engagement regarding Service Level Agreements (SLAs) as set out in the 
report. It was noted that the recommendations relating to welfare grants had not been 
agreed by Cabinet. 

 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) outlined the implications of 
each of the resolutions agreed by Cabinet, and answered detailed questions from the 
panel. The panel were also provided with a list of organisations which the council was 
currently funding. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Members were advised that economic pressures were having an impact on many 
organisations in the district as well as the council. Many organisations had suffered a loss 
of funding and had needed to restructure their organisations and service delivery. It was 
assumed that current pressures would continue into the future. 
 
The SLAs which were referred to in the report were primarily related to voluntary and 
community services, it was reported that changes to the way in which the council invested 
in such services in the future would have implications both for individual organisations and 
for the services they delivered.  
 
The panel were advised regarding the following areas: 
 
• Joint approach with partners. 
• Welfare Grants. 
• Commissioning framework and the key principles for commissioning. 
• Future levels of council funding to support services delivered by local organisations. 
 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) reported that a new 
commissioning process was currently being developed, and that the panel would be 
provided with more information regarding this process in due course.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That the Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) provide the 

panel with information regarding the new commissioning process as soon as it is 
available. 

 
37 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  
 
It was noted that the issue relating to SLAs, and Corporate Plan Performance had been 
considered earlier in the meeting (minute numbers 36 and 34 referred respectively).   
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting on 29 November 2011, the panel had 
considered a request from Councillor Brookes that the planned maintenance of council 
housing be an item for consideration in the panel’s work programme. The chairman had 
advised the panel that the issue had also scheduled to be considered by both Cabinet and 
the council’s Audit Committee. Councillor Brookes advised that his questions mostly 
related to the Audit Committee report, and members had agreed that the decision 
regarding whether to include the issue in the panel’s work programme should be made 
once Cabinet and Audit Committee had considered the issue.  
 
The chairman advised the panel that the issue had been considered by Audit Committee 
on 15 February 2012, and that the Internal Audit Manager had provided answers to all of 
the questions submitted by Councillor Brookes. It was suggested that a meeting could be 
arranged with the Internal Audit Manager and Head of Environmental Services which 
Councillor Brookes and the chairman could attend in order to discuss the answers 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2012 
 

provided to Audit Committee, and raise any potential areas of concern. The panel agreed 
that this was the most appropriate way of ensuring that any concerns relating to the issue 
were addressed.  
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting on 24 January 2012, when receiving the 
Leader of the council’s presentation regarding the council’s Budget and Policy Framework 
Proposals, the panel had discussed the issues relating to variances at Salt Ayre Sports 
Centre, and members had requested that the issue be considered for inclusion on the 
panel’s work programme.  
 
To assist members in this decision a copy of the Cabinet report ‘Community Engagement 
– Wellbeing Fees and Charges’, which referred to fees and charges at Salt Ayre Sports 
Centre was attached to the report to provide background information and inform the panel 
when making their decision. The Head of Community Engagement was also in attendance 
to provide further information and answer questions from members.  
 
The panel agreed that the issue should be included on its work programme for its April 
meeting (the date of which had yet to be confirmed), and that the Cabinet member with 
responsibility for culture and tourism be invited to be in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly.  
 
(2) That a meeting be arranged to discuss the Planned Maintenance of Council 

Housing, and the answers to Councillor Brookes’ questions which had been 
presented to the Audit Committee, and that the Internal Audit Manager and the 
Head of Environmental Services be invited to attend.  

 
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


